
53349Federal Register / Vol. 67, No. 158 / Thursday, August 15, 2002 / Notices 

[FR Doc. 02–20725 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4000–01–C

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Office of Science Financial Assistance 
Program Notice 02–27: Research and 
Development for the Rare Isotope 
Accelerator; Correction

AGENCY: Department of Energy (DOE).
ACTION: Notice inviting grant 
applications; correction. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Energy 
published a document in the Federal 
Register of August 8, 2002, announcing 
interest in receiving applications for 
Research and Development (R&D) 
projects directed at the proposed Rare 
Isotope Accelerator (RIA). The 
document contained incorrect 
addresses.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. 
Eugene A. Henry, (301) 903–6093. 

Correction 
In the Federal Register of August 8, 

2002, in FR Doc. 02–20064, on page 
51550, please make the following 
corrections: 

On page 51550, under the heading 
ADDRESSES, in the second paragraph, the 
addresses to be used are: 

If you are unable to submit the 
application through the IIPS, formal 
applications may be sent to: U.S. 
Department of Energy, Office of Science, 
Grants and Contracts Division, SC–64/
Germantown Building, 1000 
Independence Avenue, SW., 
Washington, DC 20585–1290, ATTN: 
Program Notice 02–27. 

When submitting applications by U.S. 
Postal Service Express Mail, any 
commercial mail delivery service, or 
when hand carried by the applicant, the 
following address must be used: U.S. 
Department of Energy, Office of Science, 
Grants and Contracts Division, SC–64, 
19901 Germantown Road, Germantown, 
MD 20874–1290, ATTN: Program Notice 
02–27. 

Also on page 51550, under the 
heading FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
CONTACT, the address to be used is: 

Dr. Eugene A. Henry, Nuclear Physics 
Division, Office of High Energy and 
Nuclear Physics, SC–23/Germantown 
Building, Office of Science, U.S. 
Department of Energy, 1000 
Independence Avenue, SW., 
Washington, DC 20585–1290; telephone: 
(301) 903–6093; facsimile: (301) 903–
3833; e-mail: 
gene.henry@science.doe.gov. The full 
text of the Program Notice 02–27 is 
available via the World Wide Web using 

the following Web site address: http://
www.sc.doe.gov/production/grants/
grants.html.

Issued in Washington, DC, on August 9, 
2002. 
Ralph H. De Lorenzo, 
Acting Associate Director of Science for 
Resource Management.
[FR Doc. 02–20706 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6450–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Project No. 2188–084] 

PPL Montana, LLC; Notice Rejecting 
Request for Rehearing 

August 9, 2002. 
By order issued June 11, 2002, the 

Commission approved a Comprehensive 
Recreation Plan filed by the licensee for 
the Missouri-Madision Project No. 2188, 
consisting of nine developments located 
on the Madison and Missouri Rivers in 
Gallatin, Madison, Lewis and Clark, and 
Cascade Counties, in southwestern 
Montana. A timely request for rehearing 
was filed by Stephen M. Ryberg. 

Under section 313(a) of the Federal 
Power Act, 16 USC 825l(a), a request for 
rehearing may be filed only by a party 
to the proceeding. In order for Stephen 
M. Ryberg, to be a party to this 
proceeding, he must have filed a motion 
to intervene pursuant to Rule 214 of the 
Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 
385.214. Because Mr. Ryberg did not file 
a motion to intervene, he is not a party, 
and the rehearing request must be 
rejected. 

This notice constitutes final agency 
action. Requests for rehearing by the 
Commission of this rejection notice 
must be filed within 30 days of the date 
of issuance of this notice, pursuant to 18 
CFR 385.713.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr., 
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 02–20732 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. ER02–851–000] 

Southern Company Services, Inc.; 
Notice of Comment Due Dates 

August 9, 2002. 
Take notice that, subsequent to the 

technical conference of August 7, 2002, 

the parties in this proceeding may file 
initial comments on or before August 
29, 2002 and reply comments on or 
before September 12, 2002.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr., 
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 02–20734 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Projects Nos. 10461–002 and 10462–002, 
New York] 

Erie Boulevard Hydropower L.P.; 
Notice of Availability of Final 
Environmental Assessment 

August 8, 2002. 
In accordance with the National 

Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and 
the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission’s (Commission) 
regulations, 18 CFR part 380 (Order No. 
486, 52 FR 47897), the Office of Energy 
Projects has reviewed the applications 
for original licenses for Erie Boulevard 
Hydropower L.P.’s (Erie’s) Parishville 
Hydroelectric Project and Allens Falls 
Hydroelectric Project, both located on 
the West Branch St. Regis River in St. 
Lawrence County, New York, and has 
prepared a Final Environmental 
Assessment (FEA) for the projects. 
Neither project occupies any lands of 
the United States. 

The FEA contains the Commission 
staff’s analysis of the potential 
environmental impacts of the projects 
and has concluded that licensing the 
projects, with appropriate 
environmental protective measures, 
would not constitute a major federal 
action that would significantly affect the 
quality of the human environment. 

A copy of the FEA is on file with the 
Commission and is available for public 
inspection. Additional information 
about the project is available from the 
Commission’s Office of External Affairs, 
at (202) 208–1088 or on the FERC 
Internet Web site (http://www.ferc.gov) 
using the FERRIS link. Click on the 
FERRIS link, enter the docket number 
excluding the last three digits in the 
Docket Number field. Be sure you have 
selected an appropriate date range. For 
assistance with FERRIS, the FERRIS 
helpline can be reached at (202) 502–
8222, TTY (202) 208–1659. The FERRIS 
link on the FERC Internet Web site also 
provides access to the texts of formal 
documents issued by the Commission, 
such as orders, notices, and 
rulemakings. 

VerDate Aug<2,>2002 16:23 Aug 14, 2002 Jkt 197001 PO 00000 Frm 00016 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\15AUN1.SGM pfrm17 PsN: 15AUN1



53350 Federal Register / Vol. 67, No. 158 / Thursday, August 15, 2002 / Notices 

For further information, contact Peter 
Leitzke at (202) 502–6059.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr., 
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 02–20733 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. PL02–6–000] 

Notice of Inquiry Concerning Natural 
Gas Pipeline Negotiated Rate Policies 
and Practices; Notice of Extension of 
Time 

August 8, 2002. 
On July 26, 2002, the National 

Association of State Utility Consumer 
Advocates (NASUCA) filed a motion for 
an extension of time to file comments in 
response to the Commission’s Notice of 
Inquiry (NOI) issued July 17, 2002, in 
the above-docketed proceeding. In its 
motion, the NASUCA states that 
because the issues presented in the NOI 
are of such significant importance to the 
natural gas industry and because of the 
press of other business, additional time 
is needed for the preparation of 
responsive comments. The motion 
further states that the Process Gas 
Consumers Group, the Interstate Natural 
Gas Association of America, the Natural 
Gas Supply Association and the 
American Gas Industry support the 
motion for additional time. 

Upon consideration, notice is hereby 
given that an extension of time for filing 
comments on the NOI is granted to and 
including September 25, 2002. Reply 
comments shall be filed on or before 
October 25, 2002.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr., 
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 02–20738 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY 

[FRL–7260–1] 

Food Safety Risk Analysis 
Clearinghouse; Public Meeting and 
Poster Presentations

AGENCY: Environmental Protection 
Agency.
ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) is announcing a public 
meeting cosponsored by the interagency 

Risk Assessment Consortium (RAC). 
This meeting will be hosted by Federal 
research scientists who deal with a 
broad array of food safety issues, and 
will be an open house poster session on 
the afternoon of September 18, 2002. 
The purpose of this public meeting is to 
provide an opportunity for the public to 
observe the breadth of food safety risk 
assessment expertise that is utilized by 
Federal agencies.
DATES: The public meeting will be held 
on September 18, 2002, 1 p.m. to 5 p.m.
ADDRESSES: The public meeting will be 
held at the Harvey W. Wiley Federal 
Building, 5100 Paint Branch Parkway, 
Room 1A001, College Park, Maryland 
20740.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Jacqueline McQueen, Office of Research 
and Development (8104R), U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 
Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, 
DC 20460–0001, 202–564–6639, FAX 
202–565–2916, e:mail: 
mcqueen.jacqueline@epamail.epa.gov 
or Tomeikah Williams, Center for Food 
Safety and Applied Nutrition (HFS–6), 
Food and Drug Administration, 5100 
Paint Branch Parkway, College Park, 
Maryland 20740, 301–436–1675, FAX 
301–436–2630, e-mail: 
tomeikah.williams@cfsan.fda.gov.

Registration: None required.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Risk 
Assessment Consortium (RAC), which 
includes members from Federal 
agencies that have responsibilities for 
food safety risk analysis, was 
established under the President’s Food 
Safety Initiative to advance the science 
of food safety risk assessment and to 
assist agencies in fulfilling their specific 
food safety regulatory mandates. 
Through the RAC, the agencies 
collectively work to enhance 
communication and coordination 
among the member agencies and 
promote the conduct of scientific 
research that will facilitate risk 
assessments. 

The focus of this public meeting will 
be to demonstrate how the process of 
risk assessment is applied to many types 
of food safety issues, including bacterial 
contamination, food additives, 
pesticides, and antibiotic resistance. 
Scientists who work within the Food 
and Drug Administration (FDA), the 
U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), 
the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), 
and the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and other agencies will 
be presenting posters on how the 
scientific process applies to these many 
potential problems. Examples of topics 
that will be presented in the posters 
include pesticides, food additives, 

biotech-derived plant materials, natural 
contaminants such as mycotoxins, 
antibiotic resistance, and microbial 
hazards. A computer demonstration will 
also be available to show how changing 
certain assumptions in microbial risk 
assessments can greatly influence the 
results of many assessments and how 
the best available data are used to 
provide accurate predictions. A 
complete list of poster topics will be 
posted at: http://
www.foodriskclearinghouse.umd.edu/
Risk_Assessment_Consortium.htm.

Dated: August 9, 2002. 
Kevin Y. Teichman, 
Acting Director, Office of Science Policy, 
Office of Research and Development.
[FR Doc. 02–20743 Filed 8–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY 

[OPP–2002–0136; FRL–7192–3] 

Notice of Receipt of Requests for 
Amendments to Delete Uses in Certain 
Pesticide Registrations; Correction

AGENCY: Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 
6(f)(1) of the Federal Insecticide, 
Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), 
as amended, in the Federal Register of 
July 17, 2002 (67 FR 46976), EPA issued 
a notice of receipt of request for 
amendments by registrants to delete 
uses in certain pesticide registrations. 
Section 6(f)(1) of FIFRA provides that a 
registrant of a pesticide product may at 
any time request that any of its pesticide 
registrations be amended to delete one 
or more uses. FIFRA further provides 
that, before acting on the request, EPA 
must publish a notice of receipt of any 
request on the Federal Register. In the 
DATES portion of the notice of receipt, 
EPA inadvertenly left the effective date 
for the Lindane registration off. This 
notice corrects the DATES portion of the 
July 17, 2002 notice of receipt to read 
as follows:
DATES: The deletions are effective on 
January 13, 2003,unless indicated 
otherwise. The deletions for Lindane 
registrations shown in Table 1 are 
effective August 17, 2002. The Agency 
will consider withdrawal requests 
postmarked on or before January 13, 
2003. 

Users of these products who desire 
continued use on crops or sites being 
deleted should contact the applicable 

VerDate Aug<2,>2002 16:23 Aug 14, 2002 Jkt 197001 PO 00000 Frm 00017 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\15AUN1.SGM pfrm17 PsN: 15AUN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T14:04:53-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




